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1989  WISCONSIN  ACT  169
AN ACT to amend 15.05 (3) and 230.08 (2) (fs); and to create 38.04 (2m) of the statutes, relating to: authorizing

the director of the vocational, technical and adult education system to appoint an executive assistant and making an
appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION  1.  15.05 (3) of the statutes, as affected by
1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

15.05 (3)  EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT.  Each secretary may
appoint an executive assistant to serve at his or her plea-
sure outside the classified service.  The executive assis-
tant shall perform duties as the secretary prescribes.  In
this subsection, “secretary” includes the attorney gen-
eral, the adjutant general, the director of the vocational,
technical and adult education system and the state super-
intendent of public instruction.

SECTION  2.  38.04 (2m) of the statutes is created to
read:

38.04 (2m)  EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT.  The director may
appoint an executive assistant, outside the classified ser-
vice, to serve at his or her pleasure.

SECTION  3.  230.08 (2) (fs) of the statutes, as affected
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

230.08 (2) (fs)  All deputies of department secretaries
appointed under s. 15.04 (2) and executive assistants to
department secretaries appointed under s. 15.05 (3),
including those appointed by the attorney general, the
adjutant general, the director of the vocational, technical
and adult education system and the state superintendent
of public instruction.

SECTION  4.  Appropriation changes; vocational,
technical and adult education.  The dollar amounts in
the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for
the appropriation to the board of vocational, technical
and adult education under section 20.292 (1) (a) of the
statutes, as affected by the acts of 1989, are increased by
$51,500 for fiscal year 1989–90 and by $77,300 for fiscal
year 1990–91 to increase the authorized FTE positions
for the board of vocational, technical and adult education
by 1.0 GPR position.
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